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ENCLOSURE 1

T3 DERT

i & BUILDING™PE RN oo philbib
KIRKLAND =1 328-1138
-~ 850418 Doug & Judith Bartholomew . 10230 111th Ave KE
PERMIT NO. NER'S NAME . JOR ADDRESS o
CONTRACTOR Woodcraft %ﬂs ﬂ!cADD?.BSS_' 23106 100th Ave W m%l CONT. PHONE 779~1591
CONT. REG. NO. OWNER'S PHONE f/7i=32421 OWNER'S ADDRESS _ +~0+U Maim ST,
TYPE CONST.: NEW RESIDENCE X _ ADDITION ___ NEW INDUSTRIAL NEW COMMERCIAL — — COMMERCIAL ADD. — _ INDUSTRIAL ADD. —
NEW MULTI-FAMILY __ (UNITS —_) ROOF OTHER ' / '

TAX ACCOUNT NO. LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lot2Z, Dogwood View Addition to the CIty of

AMOUNT DUE

Kirkland.
= = g
1ssuED BY_2f AWBatall  pate OF IS%%M or_appLIcATION B/17/85 [ncp [psp [FD
s i BUILDING INFORMATION

ZONE » OCCUPANCY __ » TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION o BLDG. SQ. FT. 3090 -

SET BACKS: FRONT. 20" STht = 5715fear _ 10° sToRiES. 3 WRTGRT LINIT 25° VALUATION 78,046,50

PLUMBING NO. MECH. APPL. NO. MECH. APPL. NO. BUILDING INSPECTIONS

WATER CLOSETS > GAS PIPING(FEET) 200 BOILER SET BACKS AND FOOTINGS

BATHTUBS L1 | CoMPRESSOR TANK(S) T

SHOWERS —1 | FORCED AIR FURNACE 6,00 | ATR HANDLING UNIT T ) DATE BY

LAVATORIES —4% | GAS HOT WATER HEAT. . | OTHER :

SINKS —1 | CONVERSION BURNER 0.K. TO POUR FOUNDATION WALLS

DISHWASHERS —1 | UNIT HEATER ——— | TOTAL MECHANICAL _8.00

ELC. HOT WATER HEAT. __}_ ; g DATE — BY

LAUNDRY DRAINS GAS PIPING O.K. WATER LINE 0O.K. :

vy - Fewe: / . PLUMBING GROUNDWORK

DRINK.FOUNTAINS e e /;ﬁ 96 " i

MISC. e | _

TOTAL FIXTURES 1313 Must meet conditions recommended by soils PLUMBING ROUGH IN
report dated August 5, 1985 by Shanon & Wilson

PERMIT FEE —370.00 Inc, Pages 3~6, Provéde adequate drainage DATE BY

PLAN CHECK FEE 240 S0 protection for adjacent properties, Roof draing—

PLUMBING FEE j&& must be commected to the storm drain system, MER R L ANSRECTION

MECHANICAL FEE ‘ That portion of driveway within City Right-of- | [,.v BY

OTHER FEE(S) T Way u:haél be uphai.t. Presim'e reduciﬂgb valve

TOTAL BLDG. FEES . required on domestic water line., An blic

reagle g ZIOjIIO)J o o 5 Sumdasd dertng {ign sheiy | ©+K+ TO ENCLOSE FRAMING

SEPA REVIEW be replaced prior to final buildlngoins tion,| pATE BY

WATER SERVICE __259.00 Concomitant agreement on file may called anytime

WATER MAIN CHRG. ;8; g?ﬁ q within 15 years,

WALL BOARD.AND FIRE WALL

ALL PERMITS EXPIRE 180 DAYS AFTER ISSUANCE IF N:a WORK IS STARTED. RESIDENTIAL PERMITS
EXPIRE ONE YEAR AFTER DATE OF ISSUANCE.

DATE BY

I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION FURNISHED BY ME IS TRUE Afd°Ed&fecr To THE BEST OF MY

FINAL 0.K. TO OCCUPY

KNOWLEDGE AND %_W.CITY OF\KIRKLAND REQUIREMENTS WILL BE MET:
OWNER OR / AN L o st DATE ~==— /5= 85/

AGENT

DATE BY
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ENCLOSURE 1 ATTACHMENT 6
DIRECTOR'S DECISIONDRIGINAL A.B.E. CALCULATION/SURVEY

10230-11TH AVE NE, KIRKL.AND, WA TRIAD JOB # 14-047
AVERAGE BUILDING ELEVATION APRIL 4, 2014
Q BENCH MARK

SCALE: 1"= 20’

ORIGINAL BENCHMARK — CITY OF KIRKLAND SURVEY CONTROL
POINT #148: CHISELED "X" IN SOUTH RIM OF METRO SEWER
MANHOLE

ELEV.=179.19

78M "A"-PUNCHED "X" IN NORTH RIM OF SANITARY SEWER
MANHOLE +/-20 WEST OF SOUTHWEST PROPERTY CORNER AT
THE CENTERLINE OF 111TH AVE NW,

ELEV.=278.06

(290.2X44)4(292.5X30)+(297, 4X44) +(294.9X30)=43,476.4
A4+ 30+94+30= e R

BN

81.00'

111TH AVE. NW

- N

N8847°36"W
150.00'
/—MIDWA Y ELEVATION=292.46'

MIDWAY IELE VA TION. 90. 17’

3 A ___‘___ c

(f\ I MIDWAY ELEVATION=297.36'
FFE @ FRONT DOOL=299‘25'

81.00°

NB8'47'36"W

TBM "A"-ELEV.=278.06

by
TRIAD

ASSOCIATES

150.00'

REFERENCE

BOUNDARY REFERENCE—-ARCH/TEC
INTERNATIONAL SHEET A1
DEMOLITION PLAN

12112 115th Avenue N.E. Kirklond, Washington 98034-6929
425,821,8448 — 800.488.0756 — Fax 425.821.3481
www.triadassociates.net

14047. dwg

27 of 116




ENCLOSURE 1
DIRECTOR'S DECISION

28 of 116



| RESIDENCE

1TH AVE NE KIRKLAND WA

PARCEL NUMBER : 2063000020
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

DOGWOOD VIEW TO CITY OF KIRKLAND
PLal Block

Piat Lol 2 SE-32-265

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

RAEBUILD A FIRE DAMAGED HOUSE
LEAVE THE CONC. FOUNDATION AND SLAB

LAND USE CALCULATIONS
_TOTAL FROPERTY SZE 12,150 5F

- ZONING : RS B.5 DENSITY B
LOT SIZE = 12150 SF
SETEABKZD‘FRDNT\G‘FEAR&‘SID\E

JSE AREA = 4141/12.180 5F X 100 = 34%
:“m: LOTCOVERAGE
=1, u;mm 1,110 5F
- BBOSF PORCHWEVES 75F
r - STGSE DEGK _ WISF
W = 25605 i 130BSF = 107 %
- BEOSF IMPERVIDUS COVERAGE
T Wi BLI FORCH DECK 1308 5F
STPRINT AREA =1 1105F BRIVEWAY 2000 SF
ROSSSFAREA = 31105F ALY 230 5F
[ Fp— e
e
OUSE AREA DEMOLITION PLAN NOTE
- 1,7485F (A) REMOVE EXTERIOR WALL
- 126957 )
B o (B) REMOVE EX/STING WINDOW
A =3365F (€ REMOVE EXISTING DOOR
= H2SSF (D) REMOVE INTERIOR WALL
REA =441 5F
(E) REMOVE GARAGE DROR
JTPRINTAREA = 1,127 SF b=
= ol (¥ REMOVE EXISTING STAI
(B REMOVE FLOGR. CRILING AND ROOF
() EXISTING 800G TO REMAIN
.DING ELEVATION CALS hid 4
() EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN
;zg %;'1&5 (K} EXISTING CONC. RETAINING WALL TO REMAMN
a (L) EXISTING CONC. STEM WALL TO REMAIN
PSS+ (IRARE} 2156 (M) EXISTIHG CONC FODTING TO REMAN
() REMOVE EXISTING 500
(@)
i oE) -
5 - 'F
L@ » o
- TR 3 x
i @I —e ,6 ) j,,
{3 =
GARAGE P |
5 @e |
Lt -L:
ore |
[
B B - Il
f‘TE,l \$_, .__:c) i)
S S ON
| |
5 |
— |
T
Ik €
— =il
!AGE LEVEL DEMOLITION PLAN
NE=T0

111TH AVE. NW

—— e —— . e ——— e ——
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ATTACHMENT 7
L]
DIRECTOR'S DECISION '~ APPROVED/ISSUED PLAN SET
|
( | 5 DIA FIR TREE
TO REMAIN
EXISTING ROCKERY ~ ADJACENTBLDG t
TO REMAIN o c"o. ) 5 b ‘/,-\‘ \
SO, ) g . I - AN - S - N TS SRS - B 1L e
o R N 8BDAT36"W Tl 12,4‘,. a = g‘g = #
\ i b ZlUe = =<
s B L, | e — e L &
=i T s = '\ ~
0 X / &j | mnoumgﬂ,ﬂgmgg z © 11" DIA PINE TREE
N 2 = I
A 5 o I P e _
| i\ ‘ | B T —" > J Bin O | ‘
= Al TO REMAIN [~ |
| v Kb LA = ¥ wr !
" ( o [ f W ISET BAC
gl M \,1 (] l' ) i
) { A EXISTING  Fp[o | ¥
® Y A \ //-f'{ utong &0 '§ 5" DIA FIR TREE
1 ¢ * / J‘I \'r\ 7 FOOT PRINT | @  TOREMAIN
= 2
5" DIA FIR TREE
TO REMAIN
- TOREM
117 DIA PINE TREE
" TOREMAIN
+35
AD.IACENTHLDG'
N Qr 9\ /A
SITE PLAN VAN
s " ‘.\_'ff
(a) O (4
FET YT Vynaey ) bt — S | - -
1€ T =y p=—y L, ' 3
® BATH & B/ el | BED ROOM 3 BED ROOM 3 W
- ' (-
@+ l\@ < i ) e cr = 1 - — ":_(-G.}
. e ! © =
EAMILY RM ‘ ! ey |
. e MASTER A
o t@- et UG HALLWAY.
(R - ; \ - . [ . - ) A
. : L&
KITCHEN . ENTRY FOYER LIVING RM » ‘ I . ¥ a!ﬁm BATH -
o Dk ; I i
D) /
® o & N BEDROOMZ? Y
If : O @ @ @ ‘ O
j ® -/ ® |
3 v ™
- a & T
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APPROVED/ISSUED PLAN SET
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APPROVED/ISSUED PLAN SET
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\ ENCLOSURE 1

A Perried  EnVEL o PRIRECTORSRECISION® L REY e K

MENT 8
ABLE

Building Height Field Verification - Building Height Field Verification is required for any building that is designed
within one foot of the maximum building height allowed for the property. The Tield Verification shall comply with the
following:
A. The verification will be required at the time of the first floor underfloor inspection; and
B. The verification will be conducted by a Licensed Surveyor**; or
C. The verification will be conducted by the contractor using their own survey equipment in the presence of the
building inspector if the contractor can demonstrate that the height is correct based on the measurement from
the approved benchmark.
Note: When a contractor is verifying the height with their own survey equipment, the contractor shall
have the equipment set up at least 30 minutes prior to the arrival of the Building Inspector. If the
equipment is not set up, the contractor will need to reschedule the inspection for the following day.

**1f the building is designed within one inch of the height limit, then a Licensed Surveyor shall verify the

height.
(Applicant Must Complete)

MAXIMUM | RENCHMARK | BENCHMARK | FINISHED | BEIGHT AVERAGF. FELEVATION
HEIGHT OF | LOCATION ELEVATION | FIRST DIFFERENCE | BUILDING | OF
STRUCTURE | AND FLOOR BETWEEN ELEVATION | HIGHEST
ALLOWED | DESCRIPTION ELEVATION | BENCHMARK | (ABE) see POINT OF
see KZC (be specific) AND KZC 115.59 ANY
510.357and |, oy £ ey FINISHED ELEMENT
applicable | * FIRST OR
Use Zone  |Condrrel T M%, FLOOR FEATURE
Chart Onealed ELEVATIONS see KZC

[ et M 115.60 for

oF pthon exceptions

g I |Gdsdte Mo~
VATl o A\l [Lad3Fe | (Isos 3 | 792.3¢ |31B8. 7L
Staff Use Only: :
Building Height Field Verification is required: Yes or (circle one)
If yes,
Building Height Field Verification by Licensed Surveyor (if within 1" of height Iimit).'
or No (circle one)
3-24-08
d“l

£ “*"1. APPLICATION CHECKLIST FOR NEW SINGLE-FAMILY/TWO UNIT HOME BUILDING PERMIT
< < (NEW CONSTRUCTION) OR ACCESSORY SINGLE FAMILY STRUCTURE

=,
ACTY

H:\Fire\Building\Building-published 201 3NSF_2unit_app-chisté-11.dogd) 534§

PLace N

| NSPECT oL FAWELOPE




ENCLOSURE 1
DIRECTOR'S DECISION

42 of 116



ENCLOSURE 1 ATTACHMENT 9
DIRECTOR'S DECISI@NCEMBER 2015 RIDGE HEIGHT SURVEY

CENTRE.

POINTE

Consultants, Inc., PS.

Mr. Ki Nam

Arch/Tec

29605 Military Road South
Federal Way, WA 98003

RE:  Building height for house constructed at 10230 11 1th Avenue Northeast in the City of
Kirkland, King County, Washington. Assessor’s Tax Parcel number 206300-0020 and
our job number 3568.

| have had a chance to review the field measurements and assess the data for the survey
of the newly constructed house. We found that the rool peak is 323.99 feet City of Kirkland
datum based upon their Survey Control point #148, We found this control point to be as
described as an “X” in the south rim of Metro sewer manhole, elevation 179.19, which agreed
with our GPS elevation.

We laser scanned the property for this analysis:

14209 29th Street East, Suite 105, Sumner, WA 98390
253-987-3924, lax 233-987-7839
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ENCLOSURE 1 ATTACHMENT 9
DIRECTOR'S DECISI@ECEMBER 2015 RIDGE HEIGHT SURVEY

The biggest issue was determining the original ground elevations for the lot, as most
everything in the lot and around it has visibly been graded through the years. The only two arcas
of original grade appear to be along the south line because some trees were retained and along
the cast line. Below is a screen shot of the laser scan of the property sitting near the southwest
comer looking east and you can see the ground cut.

The next two screen shots are from the back yard and you can see the cut around the tree
stand as well as the tapering cut on the east line.

44 of 116
Page -2



ENCLOSURE 1 ATTACHMENT 9
DIRECTOR'S DECISIQi#CEMBER 2015 RIDGE HEIGHT SURVEY

Also looking at the property with some hideous elevation banding yields that the areas
we know are original ground to be fairly flat and it really highlights the grading. The screen shat
below is with the points set to color in one foot intervals.

MET e

Asyou can see, the top of cut is right at the lower edge of the white band and is fairly
consistent. The property does fall off to the north and to the west and it is impossible to tell what
the drop to the north should be as no evidence of original ground is left. The drop to the west
could be said to be consistent, more or less, with the drop in elevation seen along the south line.
The following two shots are from a true orthographic view point from due south, so, the grade of
the north line is evident.

45 of 116
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ENCLOSURE 1 ATTACHMENT 9
DIRECTOR'S DECISION:-CEMBER 2015 RIDGE HEIGHT SURVEY

Basically this means that the only two original grade points that I can establish are along
the south line. Ifind that original grade south of the southeast comer is 302.7 feet and south of
the southwest corner is 295.3. Based upon a mean elevation from these two points, the mean
south line elevation is 299.0 feet. Since all of the ground to the north has been disturbed, this is
really the only evidence of the original grade left. The house that has been constructed is from
the peak elevation we asbuilt of 323.99 to the average grade on the south side of 299.0 feet is

25.0 feet of separation.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please call. Thank you.

1arson, PL.S.

47 of 11
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ENCLOSURE 1 ATTACHMENT 11

DIRECTOR'S DECISION APPLICANT RESPONSE TO CRITERIA

Application for Variance

The purpose of this document is to explain the details associated with the current status of the

property located in 10230 111™ AVE NE, Kirkland WA 98033.

120.20 Criteria for Granting a Variance " SHARE

The City may grant a variance only if it finds that:
1. The variance will not be materially detrimental to the property or improvements in the area of the

subject property or to the City in part or as a whole; and

[CHOI] Throughout the construction and up until now, we have never encountered issues
related to safety or issues related to materials being detrimental to the property or to the city in

part.

2. The variance is necessary because of special circumstances regarding the size, shape,
topography, or location of the subject property, or the location of a preexisting improvement on the
subject property that conformed to the Zoning Code in effect when the improvement was constructed;

and

[CHOI] Please review this document (Page 2 ~ 11) thoroughly as we have included all the facts
and information associated with the elevation surveys conducted, property height and main

factors that contributed to building exceeding maximum elevation height.

3. The variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege to the subject property which is
inconsistent with the general rights that this code allows to other property in the same area and zone

as the subject property.

[CHOI] | believe that through this document, we were able to show that there were errors
(honest mistakes) made during the planning stage and that the property was never intentionally
built to be higher than the maximum height allowed by the City. While we are requesting for
variance, we do not believe this variance will constitute a grant of special privilege to the
subject property or other properties in the same area/zone as the circumstances of the CHOI

residence is truly unique.

51 of 116
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ENCLOSURE 1 ATTACHMENT 11
DIRECTOR'S DECISION APPLICANT RESPONSE TO GRITERIA

Please take a close look at the below document which Is the 1™ elevation survey that was conducted.

10230-11TH AVE NE. KIRKLAND, WA TRIAD JOB # 14-047
AVEEAGE BUILDING ELEVATION APRIL 4. 2014
& BENGH MARK

| ORIGINAL BENCHUMARK — GITY GF KIRKLAND SURVEY CONTROL
EOINT #7148 CHISELED X" IN SOUTH R OF METRO SEWER

A MANHOLE
/ ELEV.=179.19
N M “A"—PLNCHED X" IN NORTH 7 OF SANITARY SEWER OPY
MANHOLE +/~20 WEST OF SOUTHWEST PROPERTY CORNER

THE CENTERLINE OF TI1TH AE VK
ELEV.=278.08

AVERAGE BUILDING ELEVATICN ERQUATION sratiscs
SCALE: 1" = 20 [(200.2X44)+(202 5X30,+(297. 4X44)+ (294 GX20)=43.476.4 %55 s HEN
F4 L F4 4 30= 148 : gt
\ HEA4T 36 W
150.06°

B - MIDWAY FI EVATION=292.46'
I }#JFEE & CARAGE=290.230 | —EUILDING ENVELOPE
|

gi.00°

EXIsTiue -Faunibaris

1TITH AVE. NW
81,00

\ NEZETT6"W
" isn.o0

drgm s
T8M FIEV =278.06 RE; -

BOUNDARY REFERENCE-ARCH/TEC
INTERNATIONAL SHEET Al
DEMOUTION PLAN

13152 138kn Plonue BLE, Hirkond, Weshington S8034—£925

525621 BLag — BI0.GBE UPSE — Fux 425.821.3481
www_trindossociotes nel

AS3OCIATLS

14GA T g
e =y

.»{'1}#_ .a.....,z-u";-wﬁa i .
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ENCLOSURE 1 ATTAGHMENT 11
DIRECTOR'S DECISION APPLICANT RESPONSE TO CRITERILA

The above document is to show that during the planning stage of the CHOI project, the 1st elevation
survey was conducted on EXISTING foundation. Based on the existing foundation the average building
elevation was calculated as 293.76 ft ABE.

It is important to note the following:

1. The property was built with “major remodel” initiative as we wanted to use the existing
foundation to save the cost associated with CHOI residence major remodeling project.

2. From the above image, the pink highlighted line shows that elevation of the Ground level on the
east side of the property is calculated as 297.36 ft (approximately 4ft higher than the average
elevation ABE). This will prove to be key information towards the end of the document.

3. From reviewing below Image, you will be able to see the foundation addition towards the east
side from the yellow highlighted line.

CHOI RESIDENCE

10250 111TH AVE NE KIRKLAND WA
regp r“.“.’!rl HLUIMEBER | BNCHG0MN]
3 Lt

JAFETON
OO |

4
=
3
o
| )
| 1 an Ll »
W BB
i3 i |
I TN
k I ——— { 1
m d i o
i 4 L
| (0 y W, 4 i
| = wariiza
0 il Al
1 Ly
e
| HIEEN RN T @ 1 | ‘ TIST ¥
}
- -
" | e L MO
I i} Z |
" I
i
| R
1] (
(7, BARAGE LEVEL BEMOLITION PLAN “31 1STLEVEL DEMOLITION PLAN 7 B0 LEVEL DEMOLITION PLAN
s e SR
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ENCLOSURE 1
ATTACHMENT 11
DIRECTOR'S DECISION  APPLICANT RESPONSE TAgl-tl:HrrERlA

Now, because the original elevation survey yielded an Average Elevation of 293.76 ft ABE, the City of
Kirkland provided the below document for the contractor to reference to.
Important items to highlight in this doecument are as follows:

1
2.
3

>

Average Building Elevation (ABE) is 293.76 ft

Maximum helght of the structure allowed Is 25 ft

Elevation of highest point is 318.76 ft

It is Interesting to note that Under *Staff use only” section, City of Kirkland personnel circled “No”
in the section where it states “Building Height Field verification is required”.

CoPY

BUILDING HEIGHT TABLE w S
(Applicant Must Complete)

MAXIMUM | BENCIIMARK | BENCHMARK | FINISHED | HEIGHT AVERAGE | ELEVATION
HEIGHT OF | LOCATION ELEVATION | FIRST DIFFERENCE | BUILDING | OF
STRUCTURE | AND FLOOR BETWEEN ELEVATION | HIGHEST
ALLOWED | DESCRIPTION ELEVATION | BENCHMARK | (ABE) see POINT OF
sce KZC (be specific) AND | KZC 11559 | ANY
£.10.357 and FINISHED | ELEMENT
applicable CLoe c'fﬂ* FIRST | OR
UseZone  [Covdme\ © B8 FLOOR KEATURE
Chart rwealed * ¥ ELEVATIONS see KZC
Y. ﬂl“ 115.60 for
8 _leEme | exceptions
! ol (e
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ENCLOSURE 1 ATTAGHMENT 11
DIRECTOR'S DECISION  APPLICANT RESPONSE TO CRITERIA

After this point, the construction proceeded and when we were nearing final inspection stage, we were
asked to provide the Elevation survey of the CHOI residence.

Please refer to below document which was the 2™ Elevation survey we conducted after the property

construction was completed.
It shows that the highest ridge line of the property was found to be 324.0 ft.
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At this stage, City of Kirkland and CHOI party were both extremely confused as we both didn’t
understand how the property could be built be more than 5 feet higher than allowed by the City.
This is where City of Kirkland (Ms. Allison Zike & Mr. Darrell Harmon) and the CHOl homeowner and
contractor spent lots of time going back and forth to review what had happened during the property

development. The next steps agreed by both parties were as follows:

1. To conduct 3" elevation survey.,

2. 1% elevation survey was not the most accurate.
The wall segment lengths used should have been based on the proposed footprint, but the
labeled dimensions on that document match the criginal footprint.
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